
STATE OF l\TEW.JEHSEY 
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC. BEVERAGE CONTROL . 
1060 Broad Street· :~ewark~ N~ J; 

BULLETIN 557 IVIAFlCH 16, 11943. 

1. MUNICIP.t~L OFFICIAL-LICENSEE - COUNCILlVIiiN HOLDING A LICENSE 
DISQUALIFIED FROM P!1R~ICIPATING IN ANY WAY. IN ALCOHOLIC BEVEHl~GE 
MATTERS COMING BEFORE COUNCILo 

, I 

Mr.. Fred Mohr 
Highl0.nds, N .• J. 

Dear Mr .. ·Mohr: 

·March.4; 1943 

__.,.. .. 

I have yours of· February 25th, relating to thE> issuanGe of 
_your· plenary retail consumption 1 license for premises at 20D Bay. 
·Avenue, Highlands, ·and· to your participation in alcoholic beverage 
matter$.· coming befor·2 ti1fi Ma;ror ! ·nnd Borough .coili1c.il:. ·" · 

\ ··.. . 

,·Your· lette1~· states, first 1 that your ·license vv~a.s .:issued on 
July .1, 194~~~· arid :that you we.re:. sworn in c~s .a. membe·r: of Baro.ugh 
Council on"Janucu~y .. 1, -1943~· urnp.e·r these circurnstanCE!S, you a.s.k 
whether ·o"r'. not you must 11·ave a 6.iffc~rent r0tail licens·e .to. be issued 

·by the Stn te Commissioner for ti'lc p0rioci. of ... January. l, 1943 .. to June . 
30;' 1943. ' . 

I 

·I ... 

License C-1 ~1.rhich you ~ow hold' and whj_ch vifas. issued· by the 
loc6.l issuing authority, will c_ontinue in force. until Jun0 30, 1943, 
unl-ass sooner surrendered, suspended .or revoked~ Pursuant to H. S. 
33: 1-20' however' ;>rour npplicatl.on for a r8nevvd:l of that license for 
the licens0 yGar · 1943-44 must b(; made to .the Commissioner,. $ince a 
local issuing o.uthorfty ·cannot l.ssue· .:i license to one .'of its memb~rs. 

Your seconq c;.ucstio.n re~t.ds: 

tt • .._ •• can I have . th~ privilege of relinquis.hihg my seo. t 
in the_ Council, t~mporaril~1" at any meeting and di­
rc·cting the· Mayor ox 1th2 Officiating Officer to listen 
to.me as an ordihary ~itiz~n on what I believe to be 
matters_ pertaining to: th:::~ best" interest as regards 
Alcoholic BevGrD.gs c.ontrol in this Communi ty·?H. 

The answE:r is NO. A Co!unci1man who holds c" license is dis­
qunlificd from participo. ting in any wo..y in alcoholic· bev~rag.e 
matters coming before the Cour~cil. Such pal'ticipation if permitted 
would result in n conflict between p~ivate interest .and. public duty. 
The. previous rulings ari.1: collGcted and discussed in Re Kerner, Bul­
letin 298, Item 9 •. · As fnr bacl\: as 1935)1 it was, ruled that disquali~­
fiod members mo..y not satisfy tht=; requirenwnts merely by refraining 

-from v,ot1ng on the issue present(;d. Th'8y must withdraw entiroly 
fr um the· proceeding for othor\vise . th-J purpose of the_ di.squalifica­
tion will in largr: p[Lrt b(;: nu.llified. (He Siro.cusn 1 Bullet_in 89, · 
It•J.rn ·9) ·o · . To "withdraw 12ritirGly" .means. precisely that. A Cou..ricil­
man' s influence upon Council's. determination would be .no less real 
perhaps uven mors so -- if, for t h,a occasion, he shou.ld step down 
from ths rostrum and sp9ak in the t(:::mporary role. of private citizen. 

Very truly yours, . 
·ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 

Commissioner. 

New Jersey State Ubrary 
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2. LICENSEES - LICENSE MAY NOT BE CONTINUED BEYOND EXPIRATION OF 
LICEN[1E TERM vvITHOOT PAYI:IENT OF FULL FEE.? RENEWAL OF LICENSE AND 
EXI,STENCE OF LICENSED PHEMISE.S - LICENSE MAY NOT BE "SAVEDYT OR 
HELD IN ABEYANCE. 

Amos M. Waln, Esq. 
Attorney for Hamilton Township 
Trenton 3 .No J •. 

Dec::~r Mr Q Waln: 

March 4, 1943 

I have yours of February 26th, relating to the limitation 
upon the number of ple:nD.ry retail coi1sumption licenses in Hamilton 
Townshi.p, Mercer Countya 

The oper&tive numerj_cal limitatj_on provision in the Township 
is contnined in Section 42 of ordinance adopted June ·15, 1937, as . 
last c~raended by ordina1ce adopted December 6, 1938. The pertinent 
portion of the regulation reads: 

"Th~ number of Plenary Reta.il Consumption Licenses.· 
issued and outstanding in the Townsh5.p of Hamilton ~i.t the 
so.me time shall not exceed thirty-five provided, however, 
that this 1.imitc:..tion shc.11 not prevent the issuance of re­
newals of Plsnar:v EE.~"tail Consumption Li cons E.;s to perscms 
holding such_lic~nses at th~ timo this regul2tion wa~ adopted, 
nnd furthei~ . provlded that this lirni tation shall not prevent 
the transfer of such licenses or the renewal thereof accord­
ing to law. No new Plenary Retail Conswnption Licenses shall 

-_be issued to _any one not holding such license at the time 
. this regulation was J.dopted unl.~:ss and until the· number 
i..ssued u.nd out_sto.nding shall be reduced by s_urrender, revo­
cation or non-renew&l to less than t~1.irty-five. Yi 

A$ pointed out in your letter;; ths nw11bsr of plenary retail 
consumption licenses outstanding· in the Tovmship exceeds the quota 
figure of thirty-five -- our r-2eords indic2cte that the nwnbGr of such 
licenses now in effect is fifty-two. You are correct in stating 
that_, pursuant to th"--: ordinance, a present plen2.ry retail consumption 
licensee who fniled ·tQ obtain a renewal of the license held by him 
coulc~ not _later obt:~~j_n a new plenary retail consumption license un­
less and until th~J number of such licensus then outstanding is fewer 
than thirty-five. (If the secorid sentence of the q~oted ordinance 
section should.be construed as permitting a new license to be issued 
over a:nd above the quota, at D.ny future dat0, to any person who hap­
pened to have held a license when th8 quota was adopted, such a 
provision would be arbitrary and necessarily invaiict. Virgilio v . 
.Qr·ang~ Bulletin 437, Item 1 o) 

In view of this ordinance backgrow.10_, you point out that a 
number 0f pleno.ry. retail consumption licensees 51 complaining that they 
are operating nt a loss because of gasoline regulations, etc., ''desire 
to obtain renewals of their licenses in order t~at they may retain ~he 
privilege of conducting thuir businesses after the war." FurthGr, 
11 they have r·(~qucsted that th8 governing body issue licenses to them~ 
merely for th0 purpose of escaping the provisions of said ordinance, 
under which liccmses they vvill conduct no business(3s J and tb::t such 
licenses be issued for a nominal fee." 

Your letter indicates that you lnve excmined tlle Alcoholic Bev­
erage Law and can find no source of power in the governi.ng body to 
comply with th8 licensees' request. You are right. 
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3. 

"A license may not be 'saved 1 or 'co.rried ovet· i or 'hE:'.ld in 
abeyance• pending its future use beyond the peri6d of th~ term for 
which it was issued. R. S. 33: 1-.. 12 establishes the minimum fees to 
be fixed. by the municipal authority G.nd _each licGnse is i'ssued· sub­
ject to t~e fixed fee~ R. S. 33~.l-25 requir~s that a deposit of the 
full ti.mount of the fee must a.ccornpo..ny the license application .. " 
He Aronsohn i. Bulletin 550, Item 6. · · 

Furthermore, n •.•••• license applications are gi..;anted. and the· 
licenses issued to particular persons for particular premises. The 
law cL:!arly contemplates the necessity of premises in connection 
vvith a license issuance.. R. S. 33:1-2~1: mak0s it the duty of the· 
issuing authority to inspect promises sought to be licensed; and 
Ro So 33:1-26 requires a separ~te license for each specific place 
of business. Furthermore, if the applicant does not have posses~ 
sion or right of possession of, or int0rest in, th8 p~smises, the 
license rno.y not be ·granted. Th~ .principle was first enunciated, by 
this· Departnient in 1934 in Procoli v y Trenton, Bulletin ~8, ·rtem· ,6·, 
and has been followed to this date. . Alb2rts v. Rosell(." 2 Bulletin 
444, Item l; Berry v. Newa1"~ Bulletin 43~3, IteL1 8; · Bodrato v ~ North­
_yal2 2 ;Bulletin 4~S3, Item .1; Gimber v. Galloway 2 Bull0tin 427, I tun .9; 
Hindin v. Egg Harbor, .Bulletin 399, Item l; Licata v., Camdf.::11, Bulle­
tin 342, Item 1 .. TY Re Aronsohn 2 su.Dra. 

It clearly appears., therefore"))' thEtt under the Alcoholic Bev­
urage iiavv [.md rQgardliass of the Township• s limitation ordin3:nc~ 9 thp 
municipal authority cannot issue li.ccnsss as to which th2r10 ·.are no 
licensed premises; nor can licenses be issu2d for a·nominal fee. 

. ' . 

Very truly yours, 
ALFRED Eo DRISCOLL 

Commissionero 

MILITARY FORCES - SALE Al~D SHIPlVIENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES HAVING 
AJ_JCOHOLIC CONTENT IN EXCESS OF 3.2 FEB. CENTUM BY WEIGfU TO 
VOLUNTAHY UNINCORPORATED ORGANIZATIONS OF NAVY PERSONNEL, 
OPEhATING PURSUANT TO lTEGULNIIONS PHOMULGATED BY THE SECRETARY OF 
THE NAVY:; PRESENTLY PERivIISSIBLEo 

·Sol L. Kesselman, Esq. 
Newark, N. J .. 

Dear Mr. KesselmG.n: 

I have ·tefore me your· 1ctt0r of March 1st in rcfercmce to the 
sale o.f alcoholic bev·:.:rages having an alcoholic content ·in excess of 
3. 2 per centum by ·weight to military personnel. 

You ar.::; entirely ·correct iri assuming that the recent instruc­
tions issued by the Wnr Departnient applied only to Army personnel 
,and pre~:nises uµE.~d by the Army for military purposes_9 and hence, that 
my ruling, likewise, is conftned to such personnel and premises. It 
~allows that licensed New Jersey manufacturers and wholesalers may 
continue to sell and ship alcoholic b1:.~v0rages having. o.n alcoholic 
c9ntf:::nt in excess of 3. 2 per centum by weight to any voluntary unin­
corporated organ:Lzation 1Jf Navy personnsl operating a plac8 £'.or the. 
sale of goods pursu~nt to regulations promulgated by the Secretary of 
the Navy. However, before making such sales or shipments, the seller, 
in every instnnc~, should first ascerto.in from the proper naval au­
thori ti~~s that th2 sc:1le or shipment is being made to navy personnel 
v11i thin ths aforesaid limitations o 

Very truly yours, 
ALFRED Eo DHISCOLL 

Commissionero 
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4. MORAL ·TURPITUDE - FACTS EXA.lJIIN·ED ~- CHIME .OF A'rTE1vIPTED BURGiiAHY 
FOUND TO INVOLVE MORAL TUHPITUDE.; . 

. .. 
DISQUALIFICATION _; APPLICATION TO LIFT· -. FACTS EXAMINED - VIOLATION 
OF PAFLOLE DUIUNG. FIVE. YEARS LAST PAST APPLICATION TO LIFT DENIED, 

BY THE- COlVIlvIISSIONER: · · " 

... CONCLUSIONS .· 
.AND OHDER 

,! 

In 1932 petitioner was 0onvicted in New York City- of attempted 
bur.glc.:_r-y.'. e .. nd: sentenced j~Q s.~rve. frQm. __ ·t.w.o.. and o. half to .fiv-e· .years. in 
Sing Sin~ ·P~isono . Acco~~ing_:to. the p~titioner, .he and two· companions 
broke-into:~_-store: and :w~re ·caught~ Petitioner was releas~d from · 
·prison: in December 1939, on p·arole., wh~ch. wa·s .to ter.minat.c in Decembe_r 
1936'0•: . ,. \ 

When the Department disci6verrid t~~t ~~titi6ner was employed in 
a licensed tavern in' this State, he was. instructed tb appear at a 
hearing. bef.ore this Departm<2nt to give hls version. of what. had. oc­
curred i.n order that it should be d'ctermined whether·· tht~ crime of. 
which· he had he en convicted involved ·mo.r2..l turpitude, and henc.e J 

p2remptorily disqualified him from working for n liquor licensee in 
this State. See R .• S 0 33: 1-2.6. -· 

At the conclusion of ·th0 hearing, since no facts were pre­
sented to eliminate the olemant of moral turpitude which is ordinarily 
involved in the c~imc of attempted burglary (cf. Re Case Noo 394, 
Bulletin 4-86, Item 5) ,· petitioner D.pp.li2d for lifting ·of 'hi.s· d.isqual-. 
ificatiori pursu2nt to R. S~ 33~1-3l.2o Under the latter· provision 
of the lavv., petitioner -must. estnblish to my sn tisfactiort that ho .has 
b20n law-tbiding for at lea~t five years last past Llnd that his. con­
nection vvi th the alcoholic beverag~: industry· would. not b8 contrary to 
public interesto 

It appears from departmental investigati0n that petitioner was 
1,,.-convicteu in 1922 of being a "ticket speculator'', convic.ted in 19~~0 

for reckless driving of an automobile without n license, and, in 
addition, that he was arrest 12d on four other occasiot1s for various 
offenses, but was not convictedo It further appears that he left New 
Yi)rk Ste.ts prior to the expiration of his-parole; that in· April 1939 
he was arrested in this State for violation af his· patolc, turhed Dver 
to New York police authorities 7 and thereafter. returned to Sing Sing 
Prison, from. which he was reL2ascd in January 1940 on further parole, 
expiring Febtu~ry 4, 1941. · 

At the hcari,ng, petitioner testified that he had not been con-­
victed of any crime· othe·r th.an the attempted burglary and that he had 
no other criminal record. He did not r.Jvcal his· imprisonment frorn: '' 
April 1939 to Januo.ry 1940, but, on the ·Cuntro.ry, cla.iH1s that he re-
sidGd in Brooklyn. during that period, · 

· In view of petitioner ts suppression of matsrial facts· nt tho 
h,_;aring (cf. Re Cas·G N·J. 173 2 Bullcti.n 504, It01n 7), his unsavory 
record, and 'his violition of ·par~e during the past five years, I 
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conclude that· it \ivould be detrimental to· public inte_rest to permit 
him to become· associated with the liquor industry at. this time, and 
hence will not exercise my discreti.onary · authority to lift his dis­
qualifj_ca tion. 

The petition is therefore deniedo 

Dated: March 4' 19430 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 

5. MILITARY FORCES - SALE AND SHIPMENT OF SACRAMENTAL WIN-ES FOR. 
RELIGIOUS PURPOSES TO AP.MY, NAVY OH MARINE SERVICE CHAPLAINS BY 
LICENS,ED MANUFACTURERS, WHOLESALERS AND TRANSPORTEHS ·PERMISSIBLE. 

Mro James Moroney 
Philadelphia, Pa~ 

Dear Mr. Moroney: 

·March 4' 1943 

I have before me your letter of February 26th in reference to 
the sale and shipment of sacramc:mtal wines to army, navy or marine 
corps service chaplains or military officers making purchases on 
their behalf. 

My Notice of February 25th t·o the sale of alcoholic beve·rages 
to army personnel applies only to the sale and shipment of alcoholic 
beverages sold at-: wholesale. It doos not apply to retail saleE;. 

According to our records, you hold both a Wine Wholesale li­
c.enso and a Sacramental V\Jine permit in New Jersey·, pursuant to which 
you are allowed to sell sacramental wines direct to duly organized 
church authorities. Such sales constitute retail sales within the 

_J contemplation of the Alcoholic Beverage Law, and pence my aforesaid 
ruling of February 25th does not apply thereto. , 

It follows that, in so fai as this Department is concerned, 
there is no objection to your selling and shipping sacramental wines 
for religious purposes direct to army, navy or rnarin10; service corps 
chaplnins or rnili tary officers making ·such purchases on behalf of 
the aforesaid chaplains. 

Very truly y ours, 
ALFB.ED E. DRISCOLL 

Commissioner. 
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6. DISC.IP.LINAHY' PROCEEDINGS ..;.. PERMIT'I1ING BRAWL ON· .LICENSED PHEMISE.S 
IN VIOLATION. ·oF RULE ~ ·aF STATE REGULATIONS NO • .20 .,.. LICENSE. 
SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF TERM WITH LBAVE TO PETITION TO .. LIFT . .ON .. · 
EXPIRATION OF 25 DAYS AND TRANSFER OF LICENSE. . .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against .. 

IDA RILEY 
17 Third Avenue 
Long Branch, N. J., 

) 
Holder of Plenary ·Retail Consump- .: 
tion Licetis~ C~41, issued by the )· 
Boa~d of .Commissioners· of the· 
City of Long B~anch . .. - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Ida Riley, Pro Se. 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER , 

Milton H. Cooper, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control~ · 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

The defendant ~leaded guilty to th~ ·following charge: 
. . . 

"On Sunday, February 7th, 1943~ bl~twesn: th2 hours· of · 
3:00 and 5:00 P.M., you allowed, permitted and suffered a 
disturbance ~nd brawl in and upon your licensed premises, 
in violation of EU.le 5 of" State 'Regulations. No. 20 • n· 

Tho Department file ais·c1oses thnt, on the ·arterno·on in ·qu.es­
tion, t~1ree corporals stationed at Fort Monmouth stopped at the li­
censed premisese During the course· or their stay they.noticed James 
Ril2y, husband of the license·e, who w6.s tending bar, pick up a heavy 
club, go out the front entranc2 and strike at several dogs milling 
around the front of the premises ... On Ril0yts return, one of the car-

. porals apparently cornpL1iheci" to· Rile~r about his·· treatment of th8 
dogs, whereupon Riley retbrted th~t if the·~orpora1· did'·not like his 
actions, he could. leave. The corporal is reported to have stated 
that he would leive as· soon as ·he finish~d his· beer. Before· he had 
th3 opportunity to do so, Riley :1 from behj_nc~ the ·bar:; strung at and 
struck him on th-2 ar·rn ancl the ho.nd with the same club. The following 
day it was necessary for the corporal to· be· treated at the infirmary 
of the Fort for ·injuries recei vccl as n re.sul t of Riley's us·e of the 
clubo 

On Tuesday; February 9, 1943, James Riley pleaded guilty to a 
charge of assault and battery growing out of this incident and was 
fined by the Police Hecorder of Long Branch, N. J. 

The voluntary statement signed by Hiley clearly inc1ic2.tes that 
thsr(~ was nothing in the C()nc~uct of the corporal that could reason­
ably be considered as provocaticm for the attacko Regardless, 
hovveve::r, of wh.J was responsj_ble for any argument that may have arispn 
between the parties, the bart<Jnder was entirely ·wrong l.n striking the 
soldier vvith a club. The licensee is accountable for the unreason­
abl(~ and. exc'essi ve use of force by her bartender. Re Polster 9 

Bulletin 388, Item 10; Re Esposito, Bulletin 461, Item 5. 

A report in th~ file from the military authorities at Fort 
Monmouth, recommending. tho.t the licensed premises be placed "off­
limits1', indicates that Riley, in addition to the present incident, 
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had ·on ·previous occasions ·been ·q\;larrelsom.e·a.nd ·belliger·ent.·with cus­
tomers. The "off-limits"· order· was is.$ued ·and made efff'.ctive_ op; 
Fe br·.uary 18, _ 1943 ~ · · --

The licensee and her htistiand a~~ appa~~ri~iy no.longer ·present 
on the premises, having, on Febr14ary 10, 1943, :thr.ee_ dE!-YS ?-fter t:qe 
disturbance involved herein, entered into· an agrt;e·merit ·with F:ta.ank. " 
Squillante for the purchase.of the business and transfer of'th~ li~ 
cense, application _for which has ·already been made.·_ Squillant_e paid 
a substantial arnount of money on accourit O.f the pu,rchas~' and has' 
since, Februa·ry · 10, 1943, ·managed th(.; premises for' the l.icensee .and 

j vvill continue to do so until the .transfer of .the ltc·ens·e to· h:Lni. In 
all probability that transfer will not be consummated. until.the . 
present proceedings have been terrnin.ated._. and ·these -·Concl~s:Lqns and. .. _ 
Order thereon have been entered. ·The· penalty, · :.t;llerefor:e, · -wi.11' un~ .. 
doubtedly actually be suffered by. the purchaser_, wl:lo:;· al thougli em-.· 
ployed· by the licenscrn Since January 9, w·as· riot' pr(;)Seht at the tim~ 

./ 

of the attack or in any manner implicated in the prior inciderit.s · ~o.m-, 
plained of by the military authori tie·s •· · --. .. · · .. · 

. ,··'. 
. . .,., . 

In· order. to make certain that the lic.e:nsce .doeB ·!not reap ail.y 
- bene_fi t from my· di~posi tion.· to cons1der· the prospectlve purchaser as 

the party_. who will ... be principally affected by the.~ p~nal-ty ,. ) _shall 
suspend the license of Ida Riley for the balance·-0f th6 tefm.with the 
provision that, if the transfe~ of .the licens~ to_Frank_.Squillante 
iS".grant~d by the local issU.irig authority subje:ct" .. to sai.d SU.$pensi9n, -
application may be made by him to me to~vacat~ th6 ·susp~nsion after 
the expiration of twenty-five days _fr~om the effective date thereof. · 

Accordingly, it is, on thi~ 5th day .. of '.~111arch,-. 1~:4?' 

·ORDERED, that Plenary Retai]. Consump~~o~·Licerise· N6~.C~41, 
issued by. the Board· of Commission~r~ s of· the 'City o'f Lqng Br~nch to 
Ida Riley, for premises 17 Third Avenue, Long~Bran~h, be and the same 

·is hereby suspendec~ for· the balance .. of the term, effective immedi-. 
ately; and. it is. further 

ORDERED, that if,' and when a transfer of th~~ license to Frank 
Squi.llant0 is gr-anted hy the local issuing authority, application 
may be.made ~o me by said Frank Squiilante to vacate ~a~d suspension; 
provided, however, in no event· shall said suspension b2.vacated prior 
to the expiration of tvv-enty~·five do.ys from the effective da'te hereof. 

ALFRED E.. DRISCOLL 
Conimissioner. 
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PURCHASE OF.STOLEN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
BY RETAILER FROM NON-LICENSEE, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 15 OF STATE 
REGULATIONS NO. 20 - POSSESSION OF ILLICIT ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
CON'TRARY TOR., s. 33:1-2, IN VIOLA~I.1ION OF Ro So 33:1--50 - FAILURE 
TO FI~.E TA_X: REPORTS - 30 DAYS' SUSPENSION .. 

In th~· Mitter of Disciplinar~ 
Proceedings against 

') 

) 

) 

) 

LUCA SUPPA 
175 - 0 '8th Avenue 
Newark_, N. J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-883, issued by )_ 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of ) 
Newnrk .. 

--·---) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Ferdinand D .. Masucci, Esq., Attorney .for Defendant-Licenseeo 
Abraham Merin, Esq., Attorney fo~ Department of Alcoholic 

Eeveraga Control. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

Defendant-licensee pleads not guilty to the following amenda­
tory and supplemental charges: 

n1 •. On or about August 24, l~)!_t.2, you purchased alco­
holic beverages from a pGrson not the holder of a New Jersey 
manufacturer J s or wholesc.ler rs lic~::nse nor pursuant to 
special permit, in that you purchased twelve ca~rns of' as­
sorted alcoholic beverages from Anthony F---:-- and Matteo 
R----J which alcoholj_c beverages had been stolen on Aug.ust 
23 J 1942 from Sam IA----, in Newark_j New Jersey; said pur­
chase being in violation of Rule 15 of State Regulations 
No-. 20. 

"2. On or about tbJ;3 d::i te · aforesaid, you possessed 
illicit alcoholic beverages on your .licensed premises, .in 
that you possessed on such premises twelve cases of . 
assorted alcoholic beverages which had been sold and pur ...... 
chased in this State -without requisite authority of any , 
license or permit and, hence, contrary to R~ s~ 33~1-2; 
the possession of such alcoholic beverages by you being in 
violation of R. S. 33:1-50q 

"3. You fniledJ in violation of R. S. 54:45-1, to 
file vvith the Sta tt0 Tax Commission2r, as there required, a 
report disclosing truly the alcoholic beverages distributed, 
transported>' imported, purchased, sold mid stored by you 
during the month of August, 1942, in that you failed to 
report your purchase anQ storage of thu aforesaid twelve 
cases of assorted alcoholic beverages." 

At tJ:1e hearing, the o.ttorneys for the Department and for the 
defendc.1.nt, respectively, sti.pulatod ·that the twelve cases of liquor 
found on th8 licensed premises vvere stolen on August 23 J 1942 from one 
Sam M----. It was also stipulated that the tax reports of the licen-

_ seo fniled to disclose the purchasG and storag8 of saiQ, alcoholic 
beverageso 
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P~ter, a son of the defendant, testified.that becaUs€.of his 
father's prolonged illness he had managed .the tavern ·_for :appr·oxi­
mately nine months prior to August 23, 194~2. On that night, Peter 
made a purchc.1se of twelve cases of alcoholic- be.verag.es from· two yOlmg 
men. These men.? he states, informed him that the· liquor was ·part of 
the stock of a tavern, the proprietor of which ha.d been adjudicated 
a bankrupt •. Eight days thereafter, two detectives arrested the de­
fendant, his son and his brother Michael. They were- held in custody 
after having been informed that the liquor purchased on August 23, 
1942 was stolen merchandise. Peter admitted that he did not include 
the illicit liquor· in his monthly report to the State T-ax Department. 

The defendant testified that the first ... time he had any 
knowledge whatsoever of the illegal transaction was upon. his arrest 
on August 31 9 19420 . He stated that during his illness everything 
connected with the: managernont of the tavern business·, including the 
preparation of the tax report:-~, was delegated to his BO:Q· Assuming 
the correctness of licensee's story, he must, nevertheless,· be held 
strictly acqoimtable, irr~especti ve of personal fault 9 . for the- acts of 
his employees'! .. See ReJacobs 9 Bulletin 316, Item 8; Re Almac7 Bulle-
tin 554, Item 10. . . 

Criminal charges that WBre.preferred against_the defendant­
licensee predicated ·dn the prirchas~ of tha stolen goods ~ere 
dismissed. Peter received a suspended sentsnce of nine months in 
the .Perii tentiary f'or his part in tho unlawful tran$a·ction. 

: . . . . I , . , . ,.· 

By way of explanation for-'t,iis failure to report the liquor 
in questiort~ Peter says he nuglectsd· to include it beca~se the liquor 
had be on returnc~d to the owner. I am very reluctant to place any 
credence in the explanation advanced by Peter. There.is no d&ubt 
that he was awate t~at the transaction was illegal from its ~ncep­
tion. The failure to report tha stolen merchandise was just another 
method used in an attempt to avoid discovery. · 

I have no other alternative than to find the d.efendant­
licensec guilty on all charges preferred against himo These 
violations go· to the very root of cohtrol. A retail licensee•s stock 
of liqu.or must be legitimate in origin and must be purchased from a 
lic~nsed dealer. I would be incline~ to revoke the licGnse of the 
def 2ndant hc;rt.~dn if :Lt were not for the· fact that previous. to this 
offense he· operated 11is ·establishment without misconduct for a p'eriod 
of approximately nine years. 

In Re IvtyJor 2 l?ullt::tin 535:; It(?m G,. due to the prc~.sence of 
aggravating circumst~nces:; a suspension of the licens~ for sixty days 
was imposed upon conviction of the lic

1
ense0 ·for similar: violations, 

as appe.ci:r in the insta.nt .casE;. Also.:/ in tho Mylor case. the.· licE::msee 
dealt diroctly with ths purveyor of the ·stolen .me;rcki.andise·~ ... In· thG 
pr~sent case, tlill liquo~ was purch~sed by in emplbyee without. the·: .. 
defGrida:nt--licensee _having .aw knowledge· of··· the.· i116t(a,l transaction. 
Th:;refore·, I shall· impose a penalty of thfrt;y d~1ys in' ~his case .. · ·. 

Accorditigly, it is, bn this 5th day of March, 1943, 
,, . 

ORDERED,· that plenary Retail Consumption Licons~~ C-883, here­
\ tofore issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
·1 th-:; City of Newark to ;Luca Suppa for premises at 175 Eighth Avenue, 
N~~war~, be an~ the. sarnE: is hereb7 suspended for r~a period o~ th~rty 
(30) ~tays, corru;nencing at 2:45 A.M. Mnrch 8, 194,D, and ternunating at 
2:45 Ao M. April 7 3 1943. .· 

) 

;, 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 



PAGE 10 BULLETIN 557. 
• • 3 

8 •. DI$_CI.PLINARY PRC?CEE,DING$ - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BE.LOW FAIR 
TRADE . .MINI~~l!UM - ... 10. . DAYS 1 SUS PENSION, LES$ 5 FOR·. ·GUILTY ·: PLEJ~. 

In the .Matt6r.of Di~ciplinary 
Prq-c e .. eding s· .. ~g a_j."ns t . . · · .. : . 

, siu1 ":KoCfL · · · 
· _·314 ~ '15th· Avenue 
· . N.e~vark, · }J ~ ·J., _,·_ · · .. · 

) 

. · ·) 

) 

)· . .,: 

Ho1a:~·r· (~f. ·Pl.e.nary .Re·taii. ni&tri-
·butio:n Lfce11se -n~31, ·issued by ) 
the Municipal _Boar4 of Alcoho.lic ... 
Beve~~ge Cont~ol:df the .. City:pr· ·) .. 
Nevvark... . · · . . · . . . 
~ - "~ . _. .-- ··. l. . ~ - . - . ; . - : .- -. ~. ~ ·. ~. - -~} 

CONCLUSIONS· 
. AND ORDER : . 

Saui":·icoch, .Pro Se • 
. Abra:pani M.erin, ~sq~·, Attorney· for Depar·tme·n~c of ·Alco:q61i2 

·Beverage Coritrolo · · 

BY THE'· COlVD\USS.IONER: 

·'I'he defendant pl·eads g.uil ty to the following charg.e: 
. ' 

0 on· or about February :.2, 194:3, \~ithout having .fir.st· 
obtained a special· permit so to do, yo~ sold on~ ·pint bottle 
of Four Roses Rye.Whiskey~ a Blend of Straight Whiskies, 
below the minimum constuner ·• s _price published in Bulle:tin 536 
of· this Departmerit1 in violation of Rule 6 of State RGgula~ _ 
tions. No.: 30. n 

'The De.partmental. _file discloses that_.;. on February 2,. 1943 1 in­
vestigators of. the Department of .. Alcoholic Beverage Control ·entered 
the licensed prGmises .. ThQ licensee . was in charge and, after so·me 
conversation with one of the investigntorsJ ·sold him n pint bottle 
of Four· Roses Ry~; Whiskey for *'2 .10. The Fh.ir ·Trade price of this 
whiskey·, ets listed in Bull~tin·. 536, o.t ··that time wa·s $2·. 22 o 

. . . . 

· · The def-endant has no previous rec.ord.· In .·view ·of~ the· fact 
that this is his first offense and there being no aggravating. ·circum­
stances. surrounding the case, I shall. suspend his license for .. a 
period of ten .days, less ·five for· th0 guilty plea_, or a net s.uspen-
sion of five dayso · 

Accordingly,. it· is, on this 5t.h. day·· of M<:1_rch,. 19~3, 

. 'ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-31, here­
tofore issued to Saul Koch by the Municipal Board of Alcoholfc 
Bevorago Control. of. the City of Newark for premises 314 ·- .15th Avenue, 
Newa,rk,.· .be 2nd the same i-s hereby suspended fo~ a period of five (5) · 
days,· commencing at 2~"±5 .tL M •. March 8,. 1943, .and terminating at 
2~45 £. Mo March 13,· 19430. · 

ALFRED Ee.· DRISCOLL 
Commissioner• 
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9 o J;.PPELLATE DECISl.ON~. - . HAREVICH AND VILTOVVSKY .. v o · NEWARK o 

J 

ANTHONY HAREVICH a~d WASILY 
VILTOWSK.Y, 

Appello.nts:; 

-v~.;-

~UNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY 
OF NEWARK_, ~ 

)" 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
RespondenL. 

~ ) 1- . 

ON APPEAL· 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDEH 

Abe VL, Wassermnn1 Esqo, Attorney for Appellants o 

Raymond Schroeder, Esqo, by Louis Ao· Fnst, Esqo, Attorney for 
Hespondento 

BY THE COJ:JilVIISSIONEH ~ 

This is an appeal from n. twenty-day suspension of License 
C-576 held by appellants herein for premises 143 Howard Street, 
Newark a 

After appellants had pleaded ]1Q_J] vult to cho.rges of selling 
alcoholic beverages to a minor in viol~tion of Ro S. 33:1-77 and 
Rule 1 of St2te Regulations Nao 20, respondent suspended their li­
cense? for a perioc( of twenty da;)rs corrmK:ncing March 1, 1943. On 
February 26, 1943 the present o.ppeal was filed and, at thD.t timi::), I 
entered nn order pfovidiri~ that the appeal should no~ act ~s a stay 
of the suspension imposed ponding a hearing to be held on March 5, 
1943. The appeal herein was specifically limited to the penalty im­
posed, appellants having alleged in thGir petition of appeal that the 
penalty of twenty days' suspension was excessive and improper. 

I hEt.vc~ carefully considered. the o.rguments made by the a·ttor­
neys for the respective parties at the hearing held March 5, 1943, 
and conclude thnt 1'he penalty impos~d wo.s not unreasonable or excess­
iveo Creston Holding Coo v. BellGville 2 Bulletin 544, Item 2. I 
sho.11 affirm the aQtion of respondonta · 

b 

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day of March, i943, 

ORDERED, that the appeal herein b0 ~nd the same is hereby 
dismissed. 

ALFRED Eo DRISCOLL. 
Commissionero 
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10. LIC-ENSEES :_ INDUCTION INTO MILITARY SERVICE,. -- HE DE :1vIAffTHJI. 
(BULLETIN 527, ITEM 8) MODIFIED TO PER.MIT NON-CITIZ_EN~ TO . SIGN 
APPLICATIONS FOR RENEWAL OR TRANSFER PUR1SUANT -·To AF.PROVED POWER 
OF A'rTORl\I EY • 

Fr0cnk Su.hl, Esq. 
Woodbury, No Jo 

Deo.r Sir: 

March 11, 1943 

I have your letter of February 22, 1943 3 advising that ·Anna 
Gastauts, a national of Lithuania, h~s received. an extension of the 
plenary retail consumption license is.sued ·to.· the- lo. te Ignac Alleknu..? 
and that she now holds such license ·as executrix of his estateo 

Al though Anna GastEtuts, by reo.s.on of her non-citizenship, 
may not hold a liquor license in her individual no.me' ·she may do so 
in her representative capacity as executri:x of the decedent•s estate. 
Re Beg~SlJ.. Bulletin 79., .. Item· 5" 

I understand that the executrix intends t,o tr.rLnsfer the. li~ 
cense to her sonJ who, al though fully qualified as a licensee·, is 
presently. serving as a member of our armed fore es. I as si1me, of 
courst:j,. that thg son is to be ti1e sol:; 10gal and . equi tabl2 owner of 
the license and the busi.ness conducted th1:~rennder 7 and vvill not hold 
the license as a TTfrontn for his mother or any other unqualified per­
son .. 

· By a recent amendment to the Alcoholic. Beverage· Law (R. S·. 
33:1-25), ~pplications for liquor licenses may be made by an· attorney­
in-fact on behalf. of an applicant in tlLl military service of· the 
United States. Such attorney-in-fact must be so appointed by a power 
of attorney in form approveci. ·by ni...~ and· should include· the pertinent· 
requisites embodied in Re. De Martini~ Bulletin 527, It~m Bo · · 

·You inquire whether tha executrix, who.is not a· citizen of 
this country or protected by a reciprocal trade treaty, may act as 
her son's a ttorrrny-in-fac~t whel1' ths lice.nse is transferred to him .. 
A libe-ral interpretation of .. the.cited statute would, in the interest. 
of those licensees required to 'serve their coUi.""1.try, ·appear.· to be war­
ranted. Beretoforej·r have permitted non-residents.to act· in such 
cap8.ci ty •. _. R_s D0 Martinl, supra.. I now rul·..:: thn t non-citizens frl[;'.,Y 

not only manage and conduct a licensed liquor business on beB.alf of 
an npplicant in. th2 military service of this countryj·but mo.y also, 
pursuant to an approved power of attorney, apply for renewals and 
transfers of the liquor license. To this extent, the ·previous ruling 
in Re De Martini? supr2 9 is her0by modified. 

A person not qualified as to citizenship, however, may not 
sell, serve or soliG:l t the sal·~~ of any alcoholic beverages o If J 

thcrrJfore, Arina Gastc:mts is to be appointed as her son's attorney­
in-fact, she may, pursuant to an employment permit first obtained 
from this Depo.rtmE.~.nt, be eruployed on the" licensecL premises but only­
in o. co.pc.city which does not entail th<J sale or service of nlcoholi<;c 
beverages. 

Very truly yours, 
ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 

Commissioner. 
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11.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE OF POSSESSING IL~ICI~ LIQUOR 
DISMISSED .. 

In the Matter· of· Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
VITTORIA CASTLE, a corp6ration, 
113-117 Eighth Aven~e ~nd ) 

2 Summer -Avenue 
Newark, N. J., ) 

Holder of Plenary "rietail Consurnp- ) 
tion License ·C-940, issued by the 
Municip&l Board of Alcoholic ) 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Newark. - ) 

CONCLUSIONS, 
A.T\JD ORDER 

George R. Astley, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant-Licensee. 
Nathan Davis, Esq. and Abraham Merin, Esqo, Attorneys for the 

Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE COlvlivIISSIONEH: 

The licensee pleaded not guilty to charges alleging that he 
possessed a-quart bottle labeled "Seagram•s Pedigree Straight Rye 
Whiskey Bottled in Bond (Canadian)n and a 4/5 quart bottle labeled 
HKing William IV VoO.P. Brand Scotch Whisky A.Blend", which bottles 
conto..ined alcoholic beverages not genuine as labeled, in violation 
of R. S. 33:1-500 

On May 26, 1942 Federnl agents tested forty open liquor con­
tainers at defendcntrs premises and seized the two bottles in 
question. Upon receipt of ths r2ports from the Federal authorities 
indicating that both bottles appeared to be YirefJ.llsn, the .Department 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control instituted proceedings against tha li­
censee a It was then learned, for the first time, that the Federal 

1 chemist, when analyzing the contents of the Seagram's Pedigree 
whi.skey bottle, inadvertently used, ·ror comparative purposes.:1 a 
bottle which was not identical with that seized. An authentic sample 
vvas thereupon obtained which, upon analysis by both t.he Stet te and · 
Federal chemists, disclosed that the seized bottle of Seagram's 
Pcdigre;e Whiskey compo.red fcLvorably with the ant1lysis of the contents 
of th~; genuine bottle and hence did not contain whiskey which vvas not 
genuine as lQbeled. 

Thus the .Denartment was left with proof only of one bottle of 
allegedly 11 refilledYY liquor, rw.mely, th-2· bottle labeled TYKing William 
IV V. O. P. Brand Scotch Vvhisky A Blend." 

For the past half year:; as a matt12r of experiment,· it . has been 
the policy of this .Department not to institute proceedings again.st a 
licensee where only one questionable bottle of so-called illicit al-

-c'oholic- beverages is involved unless (1) the discrepancy in content 
i's such as to permit only of the positive 8.Dd uruniste.kable infer2nce 
the .. t the bottle has b0c;n nrcfilled u with another alcoholic beyerage, 
or (2) the licensee has a prior rGClH'd of a similar violation or has 
bed1 pr8viously wari1ed that a discovery of any ·quest{onnble bottle or 
bottles on his licensed premises would result in th--:; institution of 
disciplino.ry proceedings. In the absence of such circumstances, th\:; 
Depo.rtrnent hns, upon seizur~ of only one such bottlfj, given the: li­
censee; the benefit of the doubt concerning the nrefj_ll", ·but ho.s_ 
notified him, how0vor, that a future recurronce would bt.~ -caus,3 for 
instituting proceedings against himo 
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In the instarit case, the 'nat.ure of the"varici.hc-es··r·otind _iri the 
one bottle of King Willic:m Vvhiskl, although substantiD.ily itot in 
conformity with th<:: label, c~oes not incont1;overtibly inP.icate tJ~e .... 
prese11co of trrefj_lledn liquor o Since the decfendnii,t· ho.s· :rio. p~evious 
record ·of any disciplinary proceedings hav~ng heretofOre been· i'ns.ti­
tuted agc:-tinst it and has never received any warning_ respectj.ng the 
contents of its liquor bottles, I would riot :·hav2 .broug4t · thi·s· :charge 
against the licensee had I originally known tha.'t · 9nly' ohe ·question­
able bottl~ 'was he're involvedo .Justice and fairness .dictate that, 

.undf.::r such circumstances, I disrriiss the charge. The 'j_riadvertent 
mistake made by the Federal chemist· should not inure_. to .the· detriruent 
of the licensee. 

I:Iowc:ver, the licensee is hereby wcirrwd that should. [ .... ny. 'other· 
bottle or bottles of alcoholic b·evGrages be discovered. on 1 ts li~ 
censed premises, the contents of .which vary from that labele4, 
disciplinary proceedings will be insti.tuted against. it for suspension 
or revocation of its license, 

Ac,c.ordingly :> it is_, on .this 11th. daY:. of ·M8:~ch," 1943 . .9 

ORDERED, that the cho.rg0 herein be and tht:. san10. is hereby 
disrnissedo 

ALFRED E • .DRTSCOIJ:L 
Gommissioner .; 

12 ... DISCIPLIN.ARY· PROCEEDINGS - PER.MIT'TING FE1\TALE ENIPLO:(EE ~[10 ACCEPT 
-DRINKS, IN VIOLATION/OF RULE 22 OF STATE· REGULATIONS.NO .. 20 - SALE 

.OF ALCOHOLIC. BEVERAGES -TO l:JIINOR, IN· VIOLATION OF -R. S.. 33: 1-77 -
30 DAYS 1 . SU:SPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUIL1I'Y PLEA .. 1 

Inthe·M~tter_ of ·Disciplinary 
Prdce~dings against 

. . 

JOHN ·MORG-ENRO·TH 
333.Market Street 
Paterson·, N·~ J .. , . 

Holder of Plenary.' Retail Con sump-· · ) 
tiofi License C~Z30,. issued by the 
Board of Alcoholic Beverag2 Control ) 
of the .Ci~~ of Paters?n.o 

.. ; ) .- - - - - - - - - - - - - -.- - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
· JU\JD . ORDER . 

. / 

WCJ.t.son, Hengeveld & Miller, Esc1s,o, Attorneys for Defendant-Licenseeo 
Milt-on. Ho Cooper, ~sq •. , - Attorney f·or Department o·r filco-holic 

. Beverage Contro.l. 
BY 1rHE COMMISSIONER: 

Defendant nleads guilty to charges _vvhi-ch may be suminarized as 
follows~ , · .-" · · 

1. On November 29, 1942 licensee permi.tted a"female em­
. · ployee, hostess or entertainer, ·to accept beverages· at the 

· expense: of. cus tomer-s and patrons,, in viola ti on of' RUle 22 of 
Sh1 te. Regula tion_s No .. 20· q.nd Rule- 6 or· Rules cul.cl Re.gulations 
concerni:p.g Alcoho_lic Beverages .adopted June. 28, 19'35 by the 
Board of Aldermen bf. the Ci~y of Paters~no 

. . .. 

2. On December 26,.1942, and on divers other occasions, 
licensee Sold alcoholic beverages to Pvt. Fred b~ V-~--, a 
minor, in viola ti on of R. -So· 33: 1-77 and Rule 1 of State Regu- . 
latiohs No. 200 
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As to (1): On the 2vening of November 29, 1948 i:µVestigators 
of. the Depc~rtmen t of Alcoh0:lic Bever:'::ge Control ·were. in the licensed 
premises. They observ-~~d · n female (.:;nt·2rtniner :::..ccepting drinlcs from 
patroi1s 0 From the '.evidence it is obvious th<::~t this wns not c_m un­
common practice. ~Che def end:::~nt admits he served . the drinks e In 
mitigation, the defendant states th~t he did not know that it W3S a 
viol2tion of the law for a female employee to accept bever2ges at 
ti1e expense of patrons.. Ignorance of the lmv is no· excuseo This is 
particularly so·within the field of alcoholic beverage control. The 
applic2tion for ~nd the acceptance of a license to sell intoxicating 
bover~.iges by the licensee j_mplies a warranty on his part;. thr;.t he is 
fnmiliar with tho control laws ~nd will obey the same. · 

As. to (2): The departm8ntc.L1 file discloses that, ·oh Decemb8r 
26,, 1942, and on cJ.ivers oth2r occasions, alcoholic bevera·ges wer·e 
sold to Pvt. Fred D. V----. The soldier was nineteen y~a~s of age; 
Defendc:.nt states th.at ttw soldier appear0d to be well ovor twenty- · 
one. He describes him as large and exception2lly dar~ of complexion. 
The sale of alcoholic beverages to minors is n serious violation~and 
more especielly when the minor is a member of the armed forces of 
the United States. Licensees must learn not to trust their judgment 
as to ages. Th~ preceding suggestion is peculiarly applicable ·1n · 
those cases where the desir0 to serve is £r0quently father to the 
thought tho.t th0 prospective patron IQQY. bt:; over twE::nty-one yea.rs· of 
age. The only so.fc rule for licenDees to follow is: nwhen in doubt, 
do not serve. 11 LicE.mseE;s should follow th:; proce:?durc· outlined in· 
Ro S. 03: 1-77. In evsry instance. they should rccluest prospeci;;i ve. 
patrons who o.ppenr to havG renchi2d thJ:t sto.g2 in life where there may 
be some reasonable· question as to whether they_ arl3 under or over 
twenty-one yertrs of age, to e1 thor submit proof positive of th~~ir age 
or to represent in writing, over their respective signatures, that 
they ate in fact twenty-onG or over. In addition~ it is to be noted 
that those seeking to establish u v2lid defense to·a· chG~ge invol~~­
ing the so.le of 1-iquor to a minor must prove: · (a) that the minor. - · 
falsely represented in writing that he or she wns twenty-bne years of 
age or over; (b) th3. t th0 appearance of tho mirwr was such that an . 
orcanary prudent person would b2lieve him or her to i:.K; tw0rity-one · 

11 years of age or over; and {c) · thl.1 t the sal0 V'itlS made in good faith,, 
relying upon such written r2prestmtatiot1 m1d appearance and in the 
reascnable belief that the minor 0as actually twenty-one years of age 
or over. I-L S .. 33~1-77, as rnnendsd P .L. 1939, c. 2280 

. As to penalty:· I a1a impressed by dc;f;;;ndo.nt's frankness and 
honest disclosure of ·the factso There was no attempt on his part to 
cvad.(:; the issue. H•2 l"0s nu previous record. I shc:cll take these 
facts into cons id.era ti on in arriving E:.t my decisiono 

As to (1): I shall suspcnc~ th·~ upi~;ratiun of defendant ts li­
c0nse for ~ p0riod of twcnty"days. See R~ Kovrics 2 Bulletin 498, 
Item 4. 

As to (?): I sh&ll suspe:nd the operatL,m ()f defendc:{nt' s Ii..:. 
c~ense for n periocL of ten Q.ays., Sec H·~w WillL::~rn Kell,y 2 Bulletin· 540; 
Item 5" 

I sh::.111 r·.:::~mi t Ji vo days for thu guilty plea, making a total 
suspension of twenty-fiv~ dnjs. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of March, 1943, 

ORDERED, that Pl•.mL~ry HiJto.il Consumption License C-~500, issued 
to Jo~1 hlorganroth by the Boar~ of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Pc:ter·s. __ m for premises 30z; Liark·2t Str2ot, Paters1.)n, be and the 
samG is h~reby suspen~ed fer a period of twunty-fivG (25) days, com~ 
mencing at 3:00 A.A. M2rch 15, 1943, and terminating at 3:00 AoM~ 
Apr :Ll 9, 194;3 o 

ALFTrnD E. DHISCOLL 



PAGE 16 BULLETIN 557 

13. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SUSPEHSION FOR Bl-1LANCE OF !ERM WITH 
LEAVE TO PETITION TO LIFT AFTER EXPIRATION OF 30 DAS~S .AND . 
CORHECTION OF ILLEGAL SITUATION - ILLEGAL SITUATION CORRECTED 
(SUSPENSION IN EFFECT FOR 99 DAYS) - APPLICATION TO LIFT GRANTED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

WILHELM FERDINAND LEHTONEN 
Union Avenue 
L ak (; hur st, N o J .. , 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenc:~ry Ee tail Consump- ) 
tion License C-4, issued by the 
Borough Council of the Borough 
of Lakehurst<> 

) 

~ - - - - - ~ - - ) 

ON PETITION 
ORDER 

Robert Ao Lederer, Esqo, Attorney for Petitioner6 

BY THE COJvilVIISSIONEH: 

On December 2; 1942, effective imrnediately, I suspended the. 
license of.the defendant herein for the balance of its term after he 
had pl~aded guilty to charges alleging, in substance~ that he was n 
nfront 11 ·ro·r Joln:i H. Wuorela.9 a person dlsc~ualif'ied to hold o. liquor 
license in this ·stjte by reason of his inability to comply with th~ 
reside:nce ret~uirem(·mt of the: law'" Re Lehtonen 2 Bulletin 540, Item 10. 
In _the order suspending the license, leave was given to a duly quali­
fied purchaser of the_ same, following ths approval of a transfer by 
the local issuing Guthority, to apply for an order lifting the suspen­
sion after th2 expiration of thirty days from December 2, 19420 

Since it app~nrs that the ~nlawful situation has now been cor­
recte~ and that mor~ than thirty dnys hav8 elnpsed since th0 suspen­
sion became effactive, and that the applicant herein is apparently 
fully qualified to hold thJ license, 

It is, on this 11th day of March, 1943, 

. ORDERED, tht:i. t- the suspension heretofore imposed against Plt::no.ry 
Retail Consumption License C-4, issued by the Borough Council of the 
Borough of Lairnhurst for premises on Union Avenue, Lakc~hurst, be 
lift·dd and is hereby rt:stored to full force o.nd operation,9 effective 
immediately~· 

New J~rsey State Ubracy 


